
 

 

January 18, 2025 

To, 

Department of Corporate Services, 

BSE Limited 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  

Dalal Street, Fort, 

Mumbai-400001 

Scrip Code: 522257  

Script ID: RAJOOENG 

 

Sub: Corrigendum to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter 

and the period ended December 31, 2024 

 

Ref: Regulation 30 and 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI Listing Regulations”) 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

This is in furtherance to submission of the Unaudited Consolidated and Standalone Financial Results 

along with Limited Review Reports thereof vide letter dated January 17, 2025 for the quarter and the 

period ended December 31, 2024 as approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their 

meeting held on Friday, January 17 2025.  

 

We would like to inform and draw you attention that in column no. 12 of the Unaudited Consolidated 

Financial Results for the quarter and period ending December 31, 2024, the share amount of 

Profit/(Loss) of Joint Venture (Net of Income Tax) was unintentionally omitted to add in Total 

Comprehensive Income. 

 

Therefore, corrected unaudited standalone and consolidated financial results along with Limited 

Review Reports thereof for the quarter and the period ended December 31, 2024 are attached 

herewith. 

 

Further we confirm that there is no other change in the unaudited standalone and consolidated 

Financial Results Limited Review Reports thereof for the quarter and the period ended December 31, 

2024. 

 

We regret the inconvenience caused and request you to kindly take the above information on record 

and do the needful.  

 

Thanking You, 

Yours faithfully, 

For Rajoo Engineers Limited 

 

 

Utsav Kishorbhai Doshi  

Joint Managing Director 

DIN: 00174486 

Encl.: a/a 



Rushabh R Shah And Co. 

A-201, THE IMPERIAL HEIGHTS, 

150 FEET RING ROAD, 

RAJKOT-360005 

Tele.: 0281-2581255 

Email: rushabh@rbshah.co.in 

Limited Review Report on unaudited standalone financial results of Rajoo Engineers Limited for the 

quarter and period ended 31th December, 2024 pursuant to Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange 

Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To Board of Directors, 

Rajoo Engineers Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Standalone unaudited financial results of 

Rajoo Engineers Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the Company") for the Quarter and 

period ended on 31th December, 2024 ("The Statement"). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibili t y of the Company's Management and approved by 

the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting standard 34, (Ind AS 34) " Interim 

Financial Reporting" prescribed under section 133 of the companies Act, 2013 read with 

relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India 

and in compliance w ith Regulation 33 of the listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to issue 

a report on these financial statements based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 

Engagements {SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 

Independent Auditor of the Entity ', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

(ICAI}. A review of interim financial information consists of mak ing inquiries, primarily of the 

Company's personnel responsib le for financial and accounting matters, and applying 

analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit 

conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 

become aware of all significan t matt ers t hat might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we 

do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us 

to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in 

accordance with applicable Indian accounting standards (Ind AS) Prescribed under section 133 

of the companies Act, 2013, read with re levant rules issued thereunder and other recognized 

accounting practices and polic ies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed 

in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015, read with the circular , including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, 

or that it contains any materia l misst atement. 

For, Rushabh R Shah and Co 

Chartered Accountants 

FRN: 156419W 

Date: 17th January,2025 

Place: Rajkot 



CE 

joo E gineers imited 
Regd. Office: Survey No 21 O, Plot Nol, Industrial Area, Veraval (Shapar), 

Dist. Rajkot-360024 Phone: +91-97129-62704152701/ 32706, 
Email: compliances@rajoo.com, Web : www.rajoo.com 

CIN: L27100GJ1986PLC009212 excellence in extrusion 

Statement of Un-audited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine months ended December 31, 2024 

tRs. in Lakhs except EPS} 
Quarter Ended Nine months Ended Year Ended 

Sr. 

No. 
Particulars 31-12-2024 30-09-2024 31-12-2023 31-12-2024 31-12-2023 31-03-2024 

(Un-audited) (Un-audited) _ (Un-Audited) (Un-audited) (Un-audited) (Audited) 

1 Income 

(a) Revenue from operations 5607.58 5680.88 6008.45 16375.89 14467.05 19735.02 

b) Other income 190.6 1 141 .57 104.74 440.14 326.25 393.61 

Total lncome ,. 
' ' 5798.f9 5822.45 6113.19 t6816.02 14793.30 20128.63 

2 Exoenses 

a) Cost of materials consumed 1143.76 2408.60 4334.39 11500.31 10523.49 15292.91 

b) Purchases of stock-in-trade 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in- 1917.05 696.23 (412 .06) (2162.95) (1282.70) (3550 .36) 

oroaress and stock-in-trade 

(d) Emolovee benefits expense 577.88 571.26 496 .59 1657.74 1441 .50 2013 .21 

(e) Finance costs 13.46 15.63 17.14 44.85 58.44 66 .46 

(f) Deoreciation and amortisation expense 106.51 104.96 89.70 310.73 262 .11 353.49 

(q) Other expenses 885 .50 1090.34 819.68 2671.25 1995.30 3311.09 

_ Total expenses 4644.16 4887.02 5345-.43 14021.93 12998.14 - 17486.80 

3 Profit I (Loss} before exceptional items and tax 1154.03 935.43 767.76 2794.09 1795.16 2641.83 

4 Exceotional items 

5 Profit l floss) before tax ' 1154.03' 935.43 767.76 2794 .09 1795 .16 2641.83 

6 Tax expense 

Current Tax 261.72 225.06 199.12 665.11 467.51 676.33 

Deferred Tax 3.18 (13.28) (2.08) (17 .85) (18.11) (5.13) 

7 Net Profit I {Loss) for the pedod . 
" 889.13 723.65 570.72 2146.84 1345.76 1970.63 

8 Other Comorehensive Income (OCH 

i Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 0.00 0.00 0 .00 0.00 0.00 (8.38) 

ii Income tax relating to items that will not be 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.11 
reclassified to profit or loss 

iii Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Income tax relating to items that will be 0.00 

iv reclassified to profit or loss 

9 Other Comprehensive Income (i+ii+iii) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (6.27) 

-10 Total Comprehensive Income for the period 889.13 -723.65 570.72 2146.84 1345.76 1964.35 
11 Paid-up equity share capital 1639.96 1639.96 1640.82 1639 .96 1640 .82 1639.96 

(Face Value Rs . 1/- per Share) 

12 Reserve excfudinQ Revaluation Reserves as 11322 .83 
per balance sheet of previous accounting year 

13 Earninas cer share (of Re 1/- each} 

(not annualised) 

(a) Basic 0.54 0.44 0.35 1.31 0.82 1.60 
(b) Diluted 0.54 0.44 0.35 1.31 0.82 1.60 

Notes: 

1) The above unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and period ended December 31 , 2024 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and were 

thereafter approved by the Board of Directors of the Company held on January 17, 2025 . The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out limited 

review of the standalone financial results for the quarter and period ended on December 31 , 2024 . Their limited _ review report does not have any 

qualification/modification . 

2) The financial results have been prepared in accordance with the applicable Indian Accounting Standards as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies 

Act, 2013 read with rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 and Amended Rules, 2016. 

3) 

4) 

6) 

7) 

Date: 17 -01-2025 

Place: Veraval (Shapar) 



Rushabh R Shah And Co. 
A-201, THE IMPERIAL HEIGHTS, 

150 FEET RING ROAD, 

RAJKOT -360005 

Tele.: 0281-2581255 

Email: rushabh@rbshah.co.in 

Limited Review Report on unaudited consolidated financial result$· of Rajoo Engineers Limited for the 

quarter and period ended 31th December, 2024 pursuant to Regi.liation 33 of Securities and Exchange 

Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as·.C1'mended 

To Board of Directors, 

Rajoo Engineers Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of 

Rajoo Engineers Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the Parent"), and its share of the net profit 

and loss after tax and total comprehensive income/loss of its joint ventures for the quarter and 

period ended 31th December, 2024 ("the Statement") being submitted by the Parent pursuant to 

the requirements. of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations"). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's management and approved by the 

Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting' 

("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting 

principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the listing 

Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 

Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent 

Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of 

interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for 

financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review 

is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing 

and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all 

significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit 

opinion. We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under 

Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, 

as amended, to the extent applicable. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the listing Regulations, to the extent 

applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of its Joint Venture, Rajoo Bausano Extrusion Private Limited. 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, 

nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, 

prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the 

aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, 

has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33, Regulation 

52 and Regulation 54 of the SEBI {listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 

2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 
material misstatement. 



6. We have reviewed the interim financial result of the Joint Venture included in the consolidated 

unaudited financial results. The consolidated financial results include the Joint venture 's share of 

Profit after tax of Rs. 50.92 lakhs for the Quarter ended 31st December,2024 and total 

comprehensive Profit of 0 {NIL) for the Quarter ended 3l5t December, 2024, as considered in 

the statement. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of these matters 

For, Rushabh R Shah and 

Date: 17th January, 2025 

Place: Rajkot 



 

CE 

Rajoo Engineers Limited 
Regd. Office: Survey No 210, Plot Nol, Industr ial Area, Veraval (Shapa r), 

Dist. Rajkot-36002 4 Phone: + 91-97129 -62704 / 5270 1/ 32 706, 
Email: com p liances@rajoo.com, Web : www.rajoo.c om 

CIN : L27100GJ1 98 6PLC009212 excellence In extrusion 

Statement of Un-audited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine months ended December 31, 2024 

(Rs. In Lakhs axcaot EPSl 

Sr. 
Quarter Ended Nine months Ended Year Ended 

No. 
Particulars 31-12-2024 30-09-2024 31-12-2023 31-12-2024 31-12-2023 31-03-2024 

fUn-auditedl IUn-auditedl IUn-AudltA<fl fUn-audihNfl (Un-euditedl (Audited) 

1 Income 
'a) Revenue from ooerations 5607.58 5680.88 6008.45 16375.89 14467.05 19735.02 
(b) Other income 190.61 141.57 104.74 440.14 326.25 393.61 
Total Income 5798.19 5822.45 6113.19 16816.02 14793.30 20128.63 

2 Exoenses 
lal Cost of materials consumed 1143.76 2408.60 4334 .39 11500.31 10523.49 15292.91 
bl Purchases of stock-in-trade 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

(c) Changes In Inventories of finished goods, work-in- 1917.05 696.23 (412.06) (2162.95) (1282.70) (3550 .36) 

irooress and stock-in-trade 
dl Emolovee benefits exoense 577.88 571.26 496.59 1657.74 1441.50 2013.21 

e Finance costs 13.46 15.63 17.14 44.85 58.44 66.46 
r Deoreclatlon and amortisation exoense 106.51 104.96 89.70 310.73 262.11 353.49 
rn Other exoenses 885.50 1090.34 819.68 2671.25 1995.30 3311.09 
Totalev,_,_.. 4644.16 4887.02 5345.43 14021.93 12998.14 17486.80 

3 Profit/ llossl before excentlonal Items and tax 1154.03 935.43 767.76 2794.09 1795.16 2641.83 

4 Exceptional Items 

5 Profit I n ,_., before tax 1154.03 935.43 787.78 2794.09 1795.16 2841.83 
6 Tax exoense 

Current Tax 261.72 225.06 199.12 665.11 467.51 676.33 
Deferred Tax 3.18 (13.28) (2.08) (17.85' (18.11) (5.13) 

7 Net Profit I tl.oss'I for the .....i...t 889.13 723.65 570.72 2140.114 1970.03 
Share of Profit I (Loss) of Joint Venture (Net of 50.92 69.61 38.30 133.95 46.69 130.20 

8 lncometaxl 

9 Profit for the nerlod 940.05 793.28 609.02 2280.79 1392-45 2100.83 
10 Other Comorehenslve Income IOCll 

I Item that will not be reclassified to orofit or loss 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.38 
ii Income tax relating to items that will not be 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.11 

reclassified to profit or loss 

Iii Share in Other comprehens ive income of jo int 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (0.46) 
ventures (net) 

iv Items that will be reclassified to orofit or loss 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Income tax relating to ttems that will be 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

v reclassified to profit or loss 
Share in Other comprehens ive income of joint 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

vi ventures Inell 

11 Other Comorehensive Income l i+il+ilil 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (6.73 
12 Total Cornnrehenslw Income for the ......ioct 940.05 793.28 609.02 2280.79 1392.45 2094.10 
13 Pald-uo eauitv share caoltal 1639.96 1639.96 1640.82 1639.96 1640.82 1639.96 

Face Value Rs. 11- oer Share I 

14 Reserve excludina Revaluation Reserves as 11322.83 
· oer balance sheet of orevious accountlno vear 

15 Eamlnas oer share /of Re 1/- eachl 
not annualised} 
a) Basic 0.57 0.48 0.37 1.39 0.85 1.28 
b) Diluted 0.57 0.48 0.37 1.39 0.85 1.28 

Notes: 
1) The above unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and penod ended December 31. 2024 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and were 

thereafter approved by the Board of Directors of the Company held on January 17, 2025 The Statutory Auditors of the Company have earned out limited review 
of the consolidated financial results for the quarter and period ended on December 31 , 2024 . Their limited review report does not have any 

qualification/mod ificat1on. 

2) The financial results have been prepared in accordance with the applicable Ind ian Accounting Standards as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies 
Act . 2013 read with rule 3 of the Compan ies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 and Amended Rules. 2016 

3) The company is m business of manufacturing of Plastic Extrusion plant and machinery and therefore the Company's bus iness falls within a single business 

segment. Therefore "Segment Reporting" is not applicable to the Company. 

4) Pursuant to Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations , 2015 , the aforesa id Financial Results may be accessed on 
the company 's website at www raioo.com and may also be accessed at the website of the stock exchange where shares of the cqmpany are listed at 

www.bseindia.com. 
5) The Corresponding figures of the previous year's /penods ' have been regrouped/rearranged , whenever required . 

6) Pursuant to the approva l of the Shareholders of Rajoo Engineers Limited (" the Comp,ny ") by way of Postal Ballot Resolut ion as on November 14, 2024 
approving the issue of Bonus Equity Shares . the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on December 03, 2024 . has allotted 4,09,87,245 Bonus 
Equity Shares of Face Value or Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) 1n the ratio of 1 :3 (One Equity Share allotted for every Three Equity Share held) for the Equity Shares 
held by shareholders as on December 02, 2024 being the Record Date. Further the SSE Limited vide its · o 2024 1128-68 dated November 28, 2024 
have granted the approval of upto 4, 10,03.04g Bonus Equity Shares of Face Value of Rs . 11- each ("E effect from December 03 ,2024 

7) Final div idend 0.1 25/- per fully paid up equity share 1/- each was approved by the membe r ir eeting held 

on September 27, 2024 an() h<id oaen p<ii<f to the shareholders on October 15, 2024. '&..Y ..X 

Date : 17-01-2025 

Place : Veraval (Shapar) Managing Director 

DIN: 00025581 


		2025-01-18T16:46:39+0530
	UTSAV KISHORBHAI DOSHI




